the normal course of business and at the amounts stated in the Unaudited Pro Forma

Historical Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statements of Financial Position do not

include any adjustment relating to the recoverability or classification of recorded asset

amounts or to the amounts or classification of liabilities that may be necessary should the

Merged Group not be able to continue as a going concern.

APPENDIX D – UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
MERGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND THE HISTORICAL

PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE MERGED GROUP AS AT 30 APRIL 2018 AND
THE INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONERS’ REASONABLE ASSURANCE REPORT

D-23

7. Statement of adjustments

The following adjustments have been made in compiling the Unaudited Pro Forma Historical

Financial information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the

year ended 31 December 2017

Aggregated

historical

statement of

comprehensive

income of Merged

Group before

Adjustments Note

Pro forma

adjustments

for Merged

Group

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Historical

Consolidated

Statement of

Comprehensive

Income

A$ A$ A$

Revenue

Interest income 188,976 – 188,976

Other income 257,334 (b) (220,359) 36,975

Total revenue 446,310 (220,359) 225,951

Expenses

Accounting and audit expense (369,549) – (369,549)

Administrative expense (1,840,731) – (1,840,731)

Merger related transaction costs – (c) (18,788,620) (18,788,620)

Consulting and director fees (752,275) – (752,275)

Employee benefits expense (1,353,459) – (1,353,459)

Share based payment expense (5,274,598) (e) – (5,274,598)

Depreciation expense (96,631) – (96,631)

Site operating costs (932,575) (a) 94,074 (838,501)

Impairment on exploration and

evaluation asset (1,559,111) (a) (1,231,454) (2,790,565)

Gain on Cowan Lithium Demerger – (a) 1,839,369 1,839,369

Loss on foreign exchange (31,882) – (31,882)

Borrowing costs (372,388) – (372,388)

Other expenses (352,566) (b) 352,249 (317)

Total expenses (12,935,765) (17,734,382) (30,670,147)

Loss before income tax (12,489,455) (17,954,741) (30,444,196)

Income tax expense – – –

Loss after income tax (12,489,455) (17,954,741) (30,444,196)

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income to be

reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods (net of tax):

Exchange differences on

translation of foreign operations (177,000) – (177,000)

Translation reserve realised on

de-merger of Cowan – (a) (1,839,369) (1,839,369)

Total other comprehensive loss (177,000) (1,839,369) (2,016,369)

Total comprehensive loss for the

year attributable to members (12,666,455) (19,794,110) (32,460,565)

APPENDIX D – UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
MERGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND THE HISTORICAL

PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE MERGED GROUP AS AT 30 APRIL 2018 AND
THE INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONERS’ REASONABLE ASSURANCE REPORT

D-24

Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended

31 December 2017

Aggregated
historical

statement of
cash flows
of Merged

Group before
Adjustments Note

Pro forma
adjustments
for Merged

Group

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Historical

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

A$ A$ A$

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Interest received 192,139 – 192,139

Interest paid (10,657) – (10,657)

Services income received 244,806 (b) (210,992) 33,814

R&D tax rebate on operating expenditure 399,774 – 399,774

Proceeds received in advance 20,625,000 – 20,625,000

Merger related transaction costs – (c) (18,788,620) (18,788,620)

Payments to suppliers (admin) (6,730,324) – (6,730,324)

NET CASH INFLOW/(OUTFLOW) FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 14,720,738 (18,999,612) (4,278,874)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

R&D tax rebate on capital expenditure 705,619 705,619

Payments for mine properties (6,163,330) (b) 210,992 (5,401,534)

(b) 550,804

Payments for exploration costs (7,880,990) (a) 1,165,000 (6,715,990)

Proceeds from sale of plant and
equipment 2,610 – 2,610

Payments for property, plant and
equipment (31,117,545) – (31,117,545)

NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (44,453,636) 1,926,796 (42,526,840)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from share issues 55,394,000 – 55,394,000

Share issue costs (2,160,000) – (2,160,000)

Payment to insurance premium loan
principal (105,588) – (105,588)

Payment to finance lease principal (17,680) – (17,680)

Proceeds from borrowing 78,776 – 78,776

Cash demerged to Cowan Lithium – (a) (750,000) (750,000)

Repayment of unsecured loan (1,785,754) – (1,785,754)

NET CASH INFLOW FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES 51,403,754 (750,000) 50,653,754

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 21,670,856 (17,822,816) 3,848,040

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period 10,301,767 – 10,301,767

Net foreign exchange difference on
cash balances 16,403 – 16,403

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
THE END OF THE PERIOD 31,989,026 (17,822,816) 14,166,210

APPENDIX D – UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
MERGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND THE HISTORICAL

PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE MERGED GROUP AS AT 30 APRIL 2018 AND
THE INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONERS’ REASONABLE ASSURANCE REPORT

D-25

Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at
31 December 2017

Aggregated
historical

statement of
financial position

of Merged
Group before
Adjustments Note

Pro forma
adjustments
for Merged

Group

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Historical

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position

A$ A$ A$
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 31,989,026 (b) 550,804 13,001,210

(a) (750,000)
(c) (18,788,620)

Trade and other receivables 6,617,208 (b) (3,081,857) 3,097,324
(b) (275,402)
(a) (162,625)

Prepayments and deposits 2,462,131 (b)
(a)

(275,402)
(6,536)

2,180,193

Inventory 27,346 – 27,346

Total current assets 41,095,711 (22,789,638) 18,306,073

Non-current assets
Mine properties 24,124,411 (d) 79,856,625 103,981,036
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 7,659,514 (a) (7,466,000) 77,498,514

(d) 77,305,000
Property, plant and equipment 48,303,873 (a) (21,368) 48,282,505
Deposits 72,932 – 72,932
Reimbursement asset – rehabilitation
obligation

662,396 (b) (662,396) –

Goodwill – (d) 54,132,071 54,132,071
Investment in associate – (a) 634,000 634,000

Total non-current assets 80,823,126 203,777,932 284,601,058

Total assets 121,918,837 180,988,294 302,907,131

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 17,158,184 (b) (3,081,857) 13,931,934

(a) (144,393)
Deferred revenue 17,720,000 – 17,720,000
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 94,002 – 94,002
Provisions 225,596 – 225,596

Total current liabilities 35,197,782 (3,226,250) 31,971,532

Non-current liabilities
Deferred revenue 2,905,000 2,905,000
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 8,356 8,356
Provision for rehabilitation 2,031,154 (b) (662,396) 1,368,758

Total non-current liabilities 4,944,510 (662,396) 4,282,114

Total liabilities 40,142,292 (3,888,646) 36,253,646

Net assets 81,776,545 184,876,940 266,653,485

Equity
Contributed equity 166,559,198 (a) (1,976,000) 349,537,889

(d) 243,489,966
(d) (58,535,275)

Reserves 10,839,189 (a) (3,193,692) 3,796,058
(d) (3,849,439)

Accumulated losses (95,621,842) (a)
(c)
(d)

(2,458,444)
(18,788,620)
30,188,444

(86,680,462)

Total equity 81,776,545 184,876,940 266,653,485

The pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position of the Merged Group
has a net current asset deficiency at 31 December 2017 of $13,665,459. (Refer to Note 6 for
further details).

APPENDIX D – UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
MERGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND THE HISTORICAL

PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE MERGED GROUP AS AT 30 APRIL 2018 AND
THE INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONERS’ REASONABLE ASSURANCE REPORT

D-26

Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April

2018

Aggregated
historical

statement of
financial position

of Merged
Group before
Adjustments Note

Pro forma
adjustments
for Merged

Group

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Historical

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position

A$ A$ A$
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 29,163,534 (c) (18,788,620) 10,374,914
Trade and other receivables 10,378,090 (b) (7,668,237) 2,709,853
Disposal Group held for distribution 4,225,000 (a) (4,225,000) –
Prepayments and deposits 8,552,702 (b) (5,538,519) 1,826,341

(d) (1,187,842)
Inventory 1,600,972 – 1,600,972

Total current assets 53,920,298 (37,408,218) 16,512,080

Non-current assets
Mine properties 58,075,833 (d) 74,559,854 132,635,687
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 282,446 (d) 77,305,000 77,587,446
Property, plant and equipment 65,991,195 65,991,195
Deposits 75,280 75,280
Reimbursement asset – rehabilitation
obligation

2,664,340 (b) (2,664,340) –

Goodwill – (d) 57,004,384 57,004,384
Investment in associates – (a) 634,000 634,000

Total non-current assets 127,089,094 206,838,898 333,927,992

Total assets 181,009,392 169,430,680 350,440,072

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 39,395,806 (13,206,756) 26,189,050
Deferred revenue 19,625,000 – 19,625,000
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 168,911 – 168,911
Provisions 587,327 – 587,327

Total current liabilities 59,777,044 (13,206,756) 46,570,288

Non-current liabilities
Deferred revenue 1,000,000 – 1,000,000
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 11,210,670 (d) 1,762,730 12,973,400
Provision for rehabilitation 8,038,402 (b) (2,664,340) 5,374,062

Total non-current liabilities 20,249,072 (901,610) 19,347,462

Total liabilities 80,026,116 (14,108,366) 65,917,750

Net assets 100,983,276 183,539,046 284,522,322

Equity
Contributed equity 185,787,882 (a) (1,976,000) 368,766,573

(d) 243,489,966
(d) (58,535,275)

Reserves 12,876,655 (a) (1,615,000) 4,244,099
(d) (7,017,556)

Accumulated losses (99,268,953) (a) 1,578,692 (88,488,350)
(c) (18,788,620)
(d) 27,981,531

Amounts recognised in equity
relating to disposal group

1,587,692 (a) (1,578,692) –

Total equity 100,983,276 183,539,046 284,522,322

The pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position of the Merged Group
has a net current asset deficiency at 30 April 2018 of $30,058,208. (Refer to Note 6 for further
details).

APPENDIX D – UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
MERGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND THE HISTORICAL

PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE MERGED GROUP AS AT 30 APRIL 2018 AND
THE INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONERS’ REASONABLE ASSURANCE REPORT

D-27

Details of pro forma adjustments and assumptions are as follows:

(a) Being adjustments to account for the Cowan Lithium Demerger as detailed in Note 4.